(E) "Debt Instrument" means theloanagreementorothercreditinstrumentsignedby Borrower and

datedMarch 27,2017.The Debt InstrumentstatesthatBorrower owes Lender,ormay owe Lender,an

amount thatmay varyfrom timetotimeup toa maximum principalsum outstandingatany one time

of,EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100THS Dollars(U.S.$ 85.000,00)plusinterest.Borrower

haspromisedtopay thisdebtinPeriodicPayments and topay thedebtinfullnotlaterthanseven(7)
calendardaysafterApril27,2047.

(F) "Property" means thepropertythatisdescribedbelow undertheheading"TransferofRightsin

theProperty."

(G) "Loan" means allamounts owed now or hereafterundertheDebt Instrument,includingwithout